up costs and preventive measures at an aggregate amount exceeding the amount referred 
to in paragraph 4 above. 

AFTER NEGOTIATIONS THE PARTIES HAVE CONCLUDED THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT 

9 Agreement has been reached between the parties to this agreement to settle the claim 
referred to in paragraph 6 above at an aggregate amount of six million nine hundred and 
fifty thousand Canadian dollars (Can$6 950 000). 

10 Agreement has been reached between the parties to this agreement to senle the claim 
referred to in paragraph 7 above at an aggregate amount of three million two hundred and 
sixty-eight thousand eight hundred and forty-eight Canadian dollars (Can@ 268 848). 

11 The IOPC Fund agrees to pay to Her Majesty the Queen 

(a) 

(b) 

on 20 November 1991 six million Canadian dollars (Can$6 million); and 

on 10 February 1992 four million two hundred and eighteen thousand and eight 
hundred and forty-eight Canadian dollars (Can$4 218 848). 

12 This agreement constitutes a final settlement in respect of any costs incurred by Her Majesty 
the Queen, including any interest thereon, in respect of clean-up operations carried out and 
preventive measures taken from 16 October 1990 to 31 January 1991 and the costs Of the